
EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

GENERAL SERVlCES ADMINISTRATTON 

PUBLIC BUILDING SERVICE 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

Supplemental Lease Agreement 
No.2 

Date 

To Lease No.: GS-05B­'18316 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES 101 FmsT STREET 
BAY CJTY, MJCIDGAN 48708-5746 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between 
RIVERFRONT LEASING LLC 
471 OTIS LANE 
AUGRES, MICHIGAN 48703-9718 

hereinafter called the lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS. the parties hereto desire to amend the above lease, commence the firm lease term, establish the final tenant 
Improvement cost, reconcile the rental rate, commission and commission credit accordingly. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the consideration hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is 
amended, effective February 28, 2011 , as follows: 

I. Paragraph 2 ofthe SF2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for a term often (10) years, 
five (5) years firm, beginning September 1, 20I 0 through August 31, 2020, subject to termination 
rights." 

2. Paragraph 3 ofthe SF2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of$ 192,488.40 at the rate of$16,040. 70 per month 
in arrears for the period beginning September I, 2010 and ending February 28, 2011. The 
Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of$21 I,027.51 at the rate of$17,585.63 per month in 

Continued on Page 2 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as ofthe above date. 

LESSOR: RIVERFRONT LEASING LLC 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

(Title} 

fV ol/s L~1v1E A11«JR.e.5 /I/ i t(8lo3 
(Address) 

CONTRACTING OFFICER 
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

Page J of3 05-12-11 P 1: 49 IN 



 
 

   

  EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

arrears for the period beginning Marcb l , 2011 and ending February 28, 2016. The Government shall 
pay the Lessor annual rent of$ I 92,488.40 at the rate of$16,040.70 per month in arrears for the period 
beginning March 1, 2016 and ending August 31, 2020. Accumulated operating cost adjustments will 
be included in the stated per annum rates at the time they become effective. Rent for a lesser period of 
time shall be prorated. 

Rent checks shall be made payable to: 

Riverfront Leasing LLC 
47 l Otis Lane 
AuGres, Michigan 48703-9718" 

3. Paragraph 4 ofthe SF2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"The Government may terminate this lease at any time after February 28, 2016 by giving at least ninety 
(90) days' notice to the Lessor, and no rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. Said 
notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the date of mailing." 

4. Paragraph 16 ofthe SF2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"In accordance with the SFO paragraph entitled Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment, Tenant 
Improvements in the total amount of$77,100 or $9.09 per USF, amortiz.ed through the rent for five (5) 
years at the rate of 7.500/o. The amortized cost of these improvements is included in the stated rent in 
Paragraph 3 above at $18,539.1 I per year. Deviations to the approved design intent drawings will not be 
permitted unless prior written authorization is obtained from the GSA Contracting Officer." 

4. Paragraph 26 ofthe SF2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"The lessor and the Broker have agreed to a cooperating lease com.mission of 
of the Aggregate lease Value for the initial firm term of this lease. The Tenant Improvement 

EXEMPT(b)(6)

Allowance of$77,100.00 will not be paid upon the lease commencement date ofSeptember 1, 2010 but 
instead will be reconciled in this Supplemental Lease Agreement ("SLA"). 

The total amount of the commission is EXEMPT(b)(6). In accordance with the 'Broker Commission and 
Commission Credit" paragraph, the Broker has agreed to forego 

EXEMPT(b)(6)
of the commission that it is entitled 

t
to the 

Broker in accordance with the 'Broker Commission and Commission Credit" paragraph in the SFO 
attached to and forming a part ofthis lease. 

o receive in connection with this lease transaction ("Commission Credit"). The Commission Credit is 
. The lessor agrees to pay the Commission less the Commission Credit EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6)

blMOOlllS 09101/2010. 02/28/201 1 

SllOll Orjginal OpCosrs Amoruzed Amoraed Annual Monmy Annual % $/SF Shell 
0 (RSF) (RSF) Secumy Tit FIHRWll Shel1 GrosSISF Amount Amounl Ollll)ge (Shel) Increase 

U.,"JUH.!11ll • UD.f0f.LUll. S IS~1 s 5 •5 71j)S I 1112.8'11 I 16JMOJO 0 ·­ OIJU 

1-0tMonllls T«m03/01/2011. 02/28/2016 

Slllll Ongonsl OpCosls Amomzed Am0111Zed Annual Mollll'lly Anruai'l. $ISF Shlll! 
0 (RSf} IRS') Secunry Tis ~r..Rem 511111 Gron/9' Amount Amoool °'*""'(Shell Increase 

09011'1011 - 02flll/2012 I 1661 I 5 '5 2.Jll 2309 s 211 JIU56 s 17.58563 u_...,,. uw 
03/01/20I12 • 02/2Sl201~ I IS tit I 5-16 2Jl3 23119 ' 211.1127.$ s 17.585.li:l 0.00% 0.00 
03'01/201S · 02!28l2014 s 1561 I 5 '5 2.03 ;z309 s 211 .1127 lfl I 11:;ll!>.li3 0 OO'to 000 
03/01/2014 0"28/2015 s 1661 I S•S 20! 2349 I 111.1121 !lil I 17,5l6.63 o.oor. 0.00 
03'01/2015 . 02l28/2018 s 1561 s 5'5 2-03 2309 I 211Jl27 lB I 17.58S63 Q_OO!(, 0.00 

Rental R1110 Rental Rate PenOd Rental Rile T<l!l!I LOO>p Co-nmissioo Blol<er 
Renwbl11 SF' per RSF per MOnlll (MOntns) PerPenod Bfoker 'lb $/9'­ Sum Rebete 0-tdtl Comm.SSIOll 

9 1'0 ~" ~c ~lg1uou_/U ~ '96.2'•.20 EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6) EXEMPT(b)(6)

~. l'O V-"U9 517,58563 60 tl.M5.U1.80 

Page 2 of3 
Lease No. GS-058-18316 Uf.tl)lt.INITIALS: &'" \ LESSOR ~ 



5. Paragraph 29 is added to the SF2: 

"The Tenant Improvement Allowance is added to the rent as reconciled in this Supplemental Lease 
Agreement ("SLA") for the period 

EXEMPT(b)(6)

ofMarch 1, 2011 to February 28, 

EXEMPT(b)(6)

2016 and the commission increased 
EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)
EXEMPT(b)(6)

Th.in accordance with P~6. e commission credit also increased from lo ­
and the difference of- will reduce the monthly rent from - to in the month 
following the execution of this SLA 2." 

All other tenns and conditions ofthe lease shall remain in force and effect 

Page 3 of3 
Lease No. GS-OSB-18316 

INITIALS: 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LMI18316-SLA-2-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



